
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 
Thursday, 17th February, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 
To: 
 

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 

Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
 

Standing Deputies 
Cllr Sue Carter 
Cllr Sophie Porter 
 
 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Administrator, Adele 
Taylor, Democracy and Community, Tel. (01252) 398831, Email. 

adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th December, 2021 (copy attached). 
 

2. PRIMARY CARE NETWORKS –  
 
To receive a report from Dr Louise Payne, Clinical Director, Aldershot and Dr Alice 
Earl, Clinical Director, Farnborough which will cover local primary care services. The 
report will include the impacts of the pandemic, future working arrangements and 
how the Primary Care Networks and the Council are working together.  
 

3. EDUCATION SERVICES IN RUSHMOOR –  
 
To receive a report from County Councillor Roz Chadd, Executive Lead Member for 
Children’s Services. The report will provide information on attainment levels for 2021, 
prospects for 2022, skills issues/gaps and collaboration with district authorities. 
 

4. WORK PLAN – (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
To consider the Work Plan for the 2021/22 Municipal Year (copy attached). 
 
 

MEETING REPRESENTATION 
 
Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm two working days prior to the meeting. 
 
Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Committee Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting. 

 
 

----------- 
 



- 23 - 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 9th December, 2021 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Gaynor Austin 

Cllr Jib Belbase 
Cllr M.S. Choudhary 

Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
Cllr Nem Thapa 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr R.M. Cooper and Cllr 
S.J. Masterson 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th October, 2021 were AGREED as a correct 
record. 
 

19. RUSHMOOR HOUSING LIMITED - SHAREHOLDERS REPORT 
 
The Committee welcomed Rushmoor Housing Limited’s Chief Operating Officer, Tim 
Mills and Chief Financial Officer, Steve Ward, who were in attendance at the meeting 
to give a presentation on the background and content of the latest Shareholder 
Report.  
 
The Committee noted that Rushmoor Housing Limited (RHL) had been set up in 
April 2020 to provide quality homes for rent in the Borough. The Council was the 
company’s only shareholder and the Council’s Chief Executive had been appointed 
as the shareholder representative. Governance arrangements required a 
shareholders report, which monitored the company’s progress against its business 
plan, to be submitted to the Chief Executive every six months. The Report could then 
be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee or the Corporate Governance, 
Audit and Standards Committee for consideration. 
 
It was noted that between April 2020 – September 2021 a number of milestones had 
been reached. These included the purchase of RHL’s first property, it’s first tenant 
taking up residency and it’s first planning permission granted on two properties. In 
addition, the company had drawn down its first funding tranche to start the important 
role of income generation. The first audit had also been undertaken, which had 
established that the company had a reasonable level of assurance. As part of the 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 24 - 

audit, a number of actions had been identified to further strengthen the company’s 
position moving forward.  
 
The Committee reviewed the balance sheet and profit and loss account. It was noted 
that RHL borrowed funds from the Council at a commercial rate of 5.5%, (the Council 
borrowed at a rate of around 1.5% equalling an average 4% profit) to fund property 
development and the acquisition programme. It was expected that the company 
would be in loss whilst undertaking the development and purchase programmes but 
this loss would, in time, be recovered through rental income. In response to a query 
regarding future profits, it was noted that, initially, any outstanding debt would be 
paid off. Any further profit could then be used to either investment in more properties, 
discount rents and/or make dividend payments to shareholders. 
 
It was noted that professional expertise was in place to support RHL. External 
architects, solicitors and employment agents had been engaged to support the work 
and a procurement process was underway to set up a panel of valuation surveyors. 
It was also noted that a contract was in place with Romans Estate Agents to manage 
the properties on behalf of RHL. However, as the property portfolio increased 
consideration could be given to bringing the management in house. 
 
It was reported that the business plan estimated that property delivery would be in 
the region of 60 properties by 2023/24. However, it was noted that the Council had 
approached RHL to purchase 80 properties in Union Yard and the revised business 
plan, to be presented to the Council at its meeting in February, 2022, would reflect 
this increase. The revised business plan would also reflect revised timings of the 
programme to take account of a better understanding of resources required to 
deliver the programme, delays in transferring sites to RHL and subsequent delays in 
rental income. These would be reflected in budget planning. 
 
The Committee noted issues the shareholder had been asked note as part of the 
Report, in particular: 
 

 To achieve best consideration on lower profit rented properties  
 To reduce development risk by preparation of sites, obtaining planning 

permission and dealing with issues of title in advance of transferring 
properties to RHL 

 Provision of a new financial model – jointly developed to help assess viability 
of schemes 

 Consideration being given to changing the Articles of Association to allow 
leasehold property purchases moving forward 

 
With regard to staffing, the Committee noted that RHL had been operated by Council 
staff on a charged basis. Costs for October 2020 - March 2021 had been £27,500 
and this would increase as the workload increased over the next two years as the 
company developed. In response to a query, it was noted that the additional 
workload had been added to existing staff contracts to ensure no time would be 
taken away from their existing roles. In respect of conflicts of interest, especially in 
relation to planning applications, it was advised that the internal audit report had 
stated that no conflicts had been found and that the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing had no input to planning applications made by RHL. 

Page 2



- 25 - 

 
The Committee discussed the option of becoming a Registered Provider, however it 
was noted that becoming a Registered Provider would not be worthwhile at the 
present time. In respect of affordable rents it was noted that a subsidy would be 
required to make it work economically, therefore this would not be an option at the 
present time. 
 
The Committee ENDORSED the report on Rushmoor Housing Limited and the 
Chairman thanked Mr Mills and Mr Ward for their presentation. 
 
NOTE:  Cllr K. Dibble declared a personal but non prejudicial interest in this item in 
respect of his involvement as a Member on the Board of Rushmoor Housing Limited 
and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, remained in the meeting 
during the discussion. Cllr M.S. Choudhary also declared an interest in that he is an 
Estate Agent by profession and, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, 
remained in the meeting during the discussion. 
 

20. SUPPORTING COMMUNITIES 
 
The Committee welcomed Andrew Colver, Head of Democracy and Community, 
Emma Lamb, Community and Partnerships Manager and Tony McGovern, 
Community and Partnerships Officer, who were in attendance to give a presentation 
setting out the planned work and progress of the Supporting Communities Strategy 
and Action Plan. An update was also provided on the newly opened Community 
Grub Hub based in Aldershot. The Portfolio Holder for Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships was also in attendance. 
 
The Committee noted the objective of the Strategy, which had been “to tackle the 
effects of poverty and deprivation and to have a positive impact on people’s daily 
lives”. It was reported that there had been a complex history relating to deprivation in 
some areas across the borough and the situation had been made more difficult by 
the coronavirus pandemic. Through partnership working with local organisations 
such as the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Rushmoor Voluntary Services 
(RVS), Citizens’ Advice (CA) and Hampshire County Council (HCC), amongst 
others, four priority areas had been identified, these were: 
 

 Physical and mental health 
 Young people  
 Economic hardship  
 Connecting communities 

 
The way the Council had supported the work with the strategy was explained and the 
Committee was advised on spend to date, in particular on economic hardship and 
physical and mental health initiatives, in part due to the impacts of the pandemic. It 
was also noted that approximately £146,000 of external funding had been secured, 
partly due to specific funding relating to the pandemic. 
 
The Committee noted areas of work in each of the four themes: 
 

Page 3



- 26 - 

 Physical and Mental Health – activities included, mindfulness walks, “Talk 
Mental” a men’s mental health project, health inequalities and mental health 
support in schools 
 

 Young People – raising aspirations through mock interviews/support to year 
11 students, Kickstart placements, employment support via the North 
Hampshire Youth Hub, engagement with work on climate change and the 
potential creation of a Youth Panel  

 
 Economic Hardship - the focus in this area had been the Grub Hub. 

Established as a Community Interest Company, the Grub Hub, Windsor Way, 
Aldershot had opened on 7th December, 2021. In the two days since opening 
its doors, 20 households had been supported, three volunteers had signed up, 
financial donations had been received and three requests for support, two for 
help with fuel bills and one for a fridge, had been dealt with. In addition, other 
projects to address economic hardship included the COVID Support Helpline, 
the Virtual Job Club and the community larder at Park Church. 

 
 Connecting Communities – to tackle the issues around residents who were 

digitally excluded, this included initiatives such as the Keep Well and Stay 
Connected digital platform which offered advice, activities and video calling 
through the television, the Afghanistan resettlement programme and the 
wellness walks and heritage trails. 

 
It was noted that partnership working had been essential to the projects that had 
been and would continue to be delivered as part of the Strategy. The relationships 
fostered with the NHS, local Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Rushmoor 
Voluntary Services (RVS), Citizens’ Advice and the Primary Care Networks (PCNs) 
amongst others, had allowed for collaborative working on mutual priorities, data 
sharing and access to funding streams, which in turn had assisted in the delivery of 
joint projects to tackle issues within the community. 
 
The Committee was advised of the challenges the team faced, these included 
engaging with young people, the pandemic and funding streams. However, moving 
forward it was advised that the Strategy would undergo a review to ensure it was fit 
for purpose and continued to address the priority issues within the Borough. Other 
areas of focus included tackling health inequalities, joint messaging, securing 
external funding and shared learning. 
 
The Committee discussed the presentation and raised issues around engagement 
with young people and how this would be addressed, it was felt that an 
understanding of what young people wanted was needed to allow for successful 
engagement. A discussion was also held on funding, in particular the need for local 
authorities to fill the gaps left by the reduction in funding from county councils. It was 
noted that relationships with Hampshire County Council at officer level had 
strengthened during the pandemic and stronger levels of support for projects ran by 
the Council were evident. These relationships would continue to be nurtured moving 
forward.  
 

Page 4



- 27 - 

The Committee ENDORSED the work of the Supporting Communities Strategy and 
Action Plan and suggested that a recommendation be made to the Cabinet to ensure 
that the Supporting Communities project funding for 2022/23 would not be impacted. 
 
AGREED:  
ACTION WHEN WHO 
To arrange a formal 
visit to the Grub Hub, 
Windsor Way, 
Aldershot 

March 2022 Andrew Colver, Head of 
Democracy and 
Community 

 
21. WORK PLAN 

 
The Committee NOTED the current Work Plan. 
 
It was noted that the meeting on 17th February, 2022 would include items on 
education and the Primary Care Networks. 
 
Suggestion for future items included: 
 

 Frimley Park Hospital  
 Disability/Access monitoring within regeneration projects etc. 

 
The meeting closed at 8.55 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------

Page 5



This page is
[...]
y Safety teams gave an update on current issues and 
addressed a number of specific queries raised by Members.  
 
A further review will be undertaken in 2021/22 
 

Green 

Food Waste Service – 
Communications and 
Education Plan 

2021/22 At the meeting in August, 2021 the Committee received a presentation 
on the communications and education plans for the launch of the Food 
Waste Service. The Committee endorsed the plans and agreed to monitor 
the development on the service and its performance. 
An update is scheduled for April 2022. 
 

Green 

Rushmoor Voluntary 
Services and Citizens’ 
Advice 

2021/22 At its meeting in October, 2021 the Committee received presentations 
from Citizens’ Advice and Rushmoor Voluntary Services on their services 
and current performance. It was noted that new service level agreements 
are being developed over the next 6-9 months and it was agreed that the 
Committee should consider the provisions set out in these at a future 
meeting. 
 

Green 

Rushmoor Housing Limited 
(RHL) 

2021/22 At its meeting in December, 2021 the Committee reviewed the RHL 
Shareholder Report as requested by the Chief Executive.  
 

Green 

Supporting Communities 
Strategy and Action Plan 
 

 

2021/22 The Committee were updated on the Supporting Communities Strategy 
and Action Pan at its meeting in December, 2021. The current work and 
past achievements were outlined and noted. 
It was suggested that this item could be brought back to the Committee 
later in the year following the refresh. 

 

 

P
age 12



Last Updated 09/02/2022 
7 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORKFLOW – OCTOBER 2021- APRIL 2022 

DATE  ITEMS 

   

17th February 2022 
 

 • Primary Care Networks 

• HCC Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services 
 

7th April 2022 
 

 • Registered Providers Task and Fish Group – Annual 
Report  

• Food Waste Service – Update  

• Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan - update 

• Champions Annual Reports 
 

Potential Future 
Items for Committee 
 

  

• Supporting Communities Strategy and Action Plan – 
update – December 2022 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 13



Last Updated 09/02/2022 
8 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Progress Meetings 2021/22 

(Circulate the Cabinet Forward Plan, the Committee Work Plan and notes of the 

previous Committee meeting to each meeting of the Progress Group) 

 
DATE 
 

 ITEM 
 
NOTES 

    

9 November 
2021 

 Climate Change  
 
 
 
 
 
Disability Issues 
 
 
 
Farnborough 
6th/Farnborough Tech 

A briefing on progress would be 
provide for the Committee in early 
2022, to include a presentation on 
Farnborough Airport (possibly at a 
separate meeting) 
 
Information would be brought back on 
current provision and input for service 
planning/delivery. 
 
Possibility of holding all Member 
briefings to be progressed. 

1 February 
2022 

 Education 
Establishments 
Representatives 
 
Statement of Accounts 
2019/20 
 
 
Disability Issues  

Meeting in the Spring to which some 
local head teachers will be invited. 
 
 
It was noted that follow a discussion 
with Cllr Dibble this item would now 
be raised at a future meeting of CGAS 
 
It was suggested that this would be 
picked up as part of the annual report 
from the Champion for Wellbeing  

10 March 
2022 

   

 
Items for 
Future 

Progress 
Meetings 

   

 

 

 

Page 14


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


- 29 - 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 17th February, 2022 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr M.D. Smith (Chairman) 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford (Vice-Chairman) 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Cllr Gaynor Austin 
Cllr Jib Belbase 

Cllr M.S. Choudhary 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 

Cllr K. Dibble 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Nem Thapa 
 

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th December, 2021 were AGREED as a correct 
record. 
 

23. PRIMARY CARE NETWORKS 
 
The Committee welcomed Dr Alice Earl and Dr Louise Payne, Clinical Directors for 
Farnborough and Aldershot respectively, who were in attendance to report on local 
primary care services, impacts of the pandemic, future working arrangements and 
how the Primary Care Networks (PCN) and the Council were working together. 
 
Dr Payne, provided an overview on Primary Care Networks and it was noted that a 
PCN was a group of doctors’ practices working together with other healthcare 
providers and appropriate organisations to deliver integrated services to residents. It 
was noted that the Aldershot PCN covered 48,000 patients and Farnborough PCN 
covered 60,000 patients.  
 
In Aldershot, there were four practices involved in the PCN, Princes Gardens 
Surgery, The Border Practice, The Cambridge Practice and The Wellington Practice. 
The executive, and leadership and strategic management structure included, the four 
Practice Managers alongside the Clinical Director (Dr Payne) and a PCN Manager. 
Below that, additional roles within the structure included medicine management, 
mental health and wellbeing, care co-ordination, first contact physio and paramedic 
practitioners. These roles were provided through the Additional Roles 
Reimbursement Scheme (ARRS) a fund established to support GP practices to 
address the needs of their patients. 



- 30 - 

 
In response to the pandemic, it was noted that the PCNs had had to suspend 
contracts on some services to ensure patients were supported throughout. However, 
some services continued to be provided such as general medical services to patients 
and screening/immunisation services. Collaborative working had played a part in 
many responses to the pandemic, including the setting up of the vaccination sites in 
both towns (99,323 vaccines administered to date), working together across 
Aldershot and Farnborough PCN’s on addressing mental health matters resulting in 
the recruitment of a care co-ordinator funded through pooled resources, working with 
the Council and other partners with the aim to reduce health inequalities across the 
Borough and forging and building on relations within the community, in particular with 
the Nepali community. 
 
Dr Earl reported on the situation in Farnborough and it was noted that, by offering 
more digital services throughout the pandemic, patient appointments had risen by 
20%. In addition, patients had got used to seeing appropriate specialists under the 
additional roles scheme to address their needs. With the return to business as usual, 
it was noted that the PCNs would continue to develop on the experiences learnt 
during the height of the pandemic. However, it was advised that “return to normal” 
would require an element of catch up, through the management of patients whose 
care had been affected by the pandemic. Priority cohorts would also be targeted, 
with a particular drive around those with mental health issues and learning 
difficulties, hypertension and diabetes, amongst others. The Committee also noted 
that each of the six practices within the Farnborough PCN had a Mental Health 
Support Practitioner working within the practice to help support and improve people’s 
mental health. The care co-ordinator helped to guide people to who was best placed 
to support their needs, freeing up the doctors to treat those with more complex 
issues. 
 
The Committee discussed the presentation and raised a number of issues. These 
included: 
 

 Face to face appointments – it was noted that face to face appointments had 
not stopped during the pandemic. However, they were not freely available to 
be booked by patients and were issued via a triage system based on 
need/demand. Currently 60% of appointments were carried out face to face 
compared to around 80% before the pandemic. Many patients had embraced 
the virtual/telephone consultations on offer. Moving forward it was noted that 
the PCN were using and would continue to use internet/phone-based 
appointment systems to address capacity issues. Nevertheless, it was 
considered important to offer choice to patients but not allow them to 
dictate/demand how they would be seen. 
 

 Patient lists/demand – it was noted that demand outweighed the provision 
across the Borough, but the PCNs were working with the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) on the building and projected population plans 
to address the issue and expand as required moving forward. 
 

 Care Homes – it was noted that care homes had suffered during the height of 
the pandemic and during May 2020 a local GP had stayed over, at a 



- 31 - 

particular site, on a number of occasions, to address the needs of extremely 
unwell patients. Once the vaccination programme had commenced in 
January 2021, admissions to hospital had reduced and outbreaks had 
become more contained. 

 
 Cancer patients – it was noted that there had been no backlog in cancer care; 

throughout the pandemic cancer care had always been a priority, with referral 
through to diagnosis/commencement of treatment generally being achieved 
within a four week period. 
 

 Young peoples’ mental health – It was noted that schools were starting to 
work jointly with Mental Health Integrated Care Services to address mental 
health issues within the education setting. In addition, through the additional 
roles opportunity, the local PCNs were looking to employ mental health 
practitioners, but it was noted that there was currently a national shortage of 
qualified practitioners to fill these roles. 
 

From the Council’s perspective, Mr Colver advised that health was now a very 
important part of the Council’s work and suggested that, where the Council was 
adding value, was working with the PCNs and the CCG on the wider determinants 
impacting on health. 
 
The Chairman thanked Drs Earl and Payne for their presentation. 
 

24. EDUCATION SERVICES IN RUSHMOOR 
 
The Committee welcomed County Councillor (CC) Roz Chadd, Executive Lead 
Member for Education and Skills, who was in attendance to provide an update on 
attainment levels in 2021, prospects for 2022, skills issues/gaps and collaboration 
with district authorities. 
 
CC Chadd, gave an overview of the primary schools in the Borough, of which there 
were 30, four of which were academies. In relation to the OFSTED ratings, 83% 
rated as “good” locally compared to 85% nationally and 43% were rated 
“outstanding” compared to 21% nationally. Four schools “required improvements”, 
one of which was an academy, the three maintained schools were being supported 
by Hampshire County Council (HCC) and it was hoped that each would achieve a 
“good” OFSTED rating when next reviewed. It was noted that no schools were rated 
“inadequate” in the Borough.  
 
With regard to the attainment levels in the primary schools, it was noted that no 
formal examinations had taken place during the pandemic, however key stages (KS) 
1&2 levels were strong in comparison to national data. Across Hampshire, 
Rushmoor had out performed all districts with the exception of Hart and Winchester 
at KS1&2 in 2019. 
 
With regard to the secondary schools, it was noted that there were three secondaries 
and one all through school. Fernhill was currently receiving support as the last 
OFSTED rating had been “requires improvement”. A lot of work had been put in by 
the school and HCC officers and the school were currently awaiting another 



- 32 - 

inspection where they hoped to gain a “good” rating. In 2020, Alderwood, the local all 
through school, had achieved a “good” OFSTED rating alongside Cove and Wavell 
schools. 
 
The attainment levels in the secondary schools was noted and it was advised that an 
improvement had been realised between the 2018 and 2019 results. The pass rate 
of grade 4 or above for English and Maths had been 58% compared to the national 
average of 63%. Attainment 8, which is used to measure how well children were 
doing at KS4, was currently at 4.2 compared to a 4.6 national average. 
 
The Committee reviewed the specialist school provision in the Borough, which 
included Samuel Cody, Henry Tyndale and Rowhill Schools. It was noted that 
Samuel Cody, which achieved a “good” rating from OFSTED in 2017, was due to 
expand in September 2022, offering an additional 90 places over a phased three 
year period. The school supported children with moderate learning disabilities. Henry 
Tyndale, the specialist school for children aged 2-19 with more complex learning 
disabilities had 155 pupils and had achieved an “outstanding” OFSTED rating in 
2016. The Henry Tyndale early years setting operated out of Cherrywood School 
under a joint headship with shared knowledge and expertise. Rowhill School was the 
setting for the Pupil Referral Unit (PRU). PRU catered for secondary aged children 
who had been permanently excluded, were at risk of exclusion, were medically 
unwell or suffered from high levels of emotional needs. It was advised that referrals 
could be made from Rushmoor, Hart and East Hampshire. The unit offered intensive 
short term interventions to help pupils return to mainstream schooling. The most 
recent OFSTED report in 2018 had considered the school “good”. 
 
The Committee was advised of the mental health support provision in schools. It was 
noted that mental health issues in young people had increased during the pandemic 
and, to help address the rising issues, an initiative had been implemented to provide 
mental health support teams within schools. HCC had been successful in the bidding 
process for Rushmoor and secured funds to recruit mental health professionals to 
work within the Borough’s schools although recruitment had been a challenge. It was 
noted that currently there was a team based in one school in the Borough which 
supported other schools through engagement with pupils and headteachers. It was 
also advised that schools could use their funding to engage outside organisations to 
address mental health issues within their settings through various methods such as 
plays and workshops. 
 
The Committee discussed the wider impacts of the pandemic and noted that the 
focus for curriculum catch up within schools was primarily on the transition years 
(Years 2-3 and 6-7). It was also noted that HCC continued to advise schools to 
follow Department of Education guidelines on COVID measures, where appropriate. 
 
It was explained that HCC continued to look for additional provision for Special 
Educational Needs (SEN) settings and it was noted that a consultation was 
underway for a satellite provision at Park Primary for Henry Tyndale. An autism unit 
at Pinewood Infants which would follow through to Guillemont Junior School.  
 
The Committee noted what Rushmoor could do to support schools and skills within 
the Borough. CC Chadd recommended that Rushmoor could join the newly 



- 33 - 

established Hampshire Regeneration and Growth Partnership, encourage staff and 
councillors to take up roles as school governors and ensure local businesses engage 
with the community by offering apprenticeships which could now be supported by the 
HCC apprenticeship levy.  
 
CC Chadd also gave an overview of Children’s Services. It was noted that Children’s 
Services had seen a 15-20% increase in initial contact since the start of the 
pandemic, this however had not been reflected in the numbers of children moving 
into care, which had remained static. In response to a query, it was advised that a 
social worker’s workload depended on experience.  With regard to Children’s Homes 
it was noted that only one had been closed during the pandemic with a small number 
of children being moved around to ensure safety. In addition, there was a national 
push on the recruitment of foster carers which were in short supply across the 
country. 
 
The Committee discussed the presentation and in response to a query regarding 
home learning during the pandemic it was indicated that as children from deprived 
areas had generally been in school during the pandemic it was felt that it had been 
children from middle income families, who may be time poor, that had suffered more. 
As teachers understood best what pupils needed most. intervention would be led by 
them. Further queries regarded children crossing borders to attend school in some 
areas, it was advised that this was balanced with similar numbers coming into 
Rushmoor to attend school from adjoining counties. It was explained that SEN 
schools had no catchment areas and could be attended by pupils from outside the 
Borough.  
 
The Chairman thanked CC Chadd for her presentation and stated that the 
Committee would welcome an update following the 2022 examinations on attainment 
levels in Rushmoor’s schools. 
 

25. WORK PLAN 
 
The Committee NOTED the current Work Plan. 
 
A request was made for a report on performance data for the Property Services team 
within the Council at a future meeting.   
 
The meeting closed at 9.30 pm. 
 
 
  

CLLR M.D. SMITH (CHAIRMAN) 
 
 
 
 

------------


